>
GPO,

Federal Register/Vol. 63, No. 203/Wednesday, October 21, 1998/ Notices

56201

VI. Regulatory Impact Statement

We have examined the impacts of this
notice as required by Executive Order
12866 and the Regulatory Flexibility Act
(RFA) (Pub. L. 96-354). Executive Order
12866 directs agencies to assess all costs
and benefits of available regulatory
alternatives and, when regulation is
necessary, to select regulatory
approaches that maximize net benefits
(including potential economic,
environmental, public health and safety
effects; distributive impacts; and
equity). The RFA requires agencies to
analyze options for regulatory relief for
small businesses. For purposes of the
RFA, States and individuals are not
considered small entities.

Also, section 1102(b) of the Act
requires the Secretary to prepare a
regulatory impact analysis for any
notice that may have a significant
impact on the operations of a substantial
number of small rural hospitals. Such
an analysis must conform to the
provisions of section 604 of the RFA.
For purposes of section 1102(b) of the
Act, we consider a small rural hospital
as a hospital that is located outside of
a Metropolitan Statistical Area and has
fewer than 50 beds. We have
determined that this notice will not
have a significant effect on the
operations of a substantial number of
small rural hospitals. Therefore, we are
not preparing an analysis for section
1102(b) of the Act.

This notice announces that the
inpatient hospital deductible for
calendar year 1999 is $768. It also
announces the daily coinsurance
amounts of $192 for the 61st through
90th day of hospitalization in a benefit
period; $384 for lifetime reserve days;
and $96 for the 21st through 100th day
of extended care services in a skilled
nursing facility in a benefit period. We
believe that the total increase in costs to
beneficiaries associated with this notice
is about $100 million due to (1) the
increase in the deductible and
coinsurance amounts and (2) the change
in the number of deductibles and daily
coinsurance amounts paid. Therefore,
this notice is a major rule as defined in
Title 5, United States Code, section
804(2) and is an economically
significant rule under Executive Order
12866.

In accordance with the provisions of
Executive Order 12866, this notice was
reviewed by the Office of Management
and Budget.

Authority: Section 1813(b)(2) of the Social
Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1395¢e(b)(2)).
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
Program No. 93.773, Medicare—Hospital
Insurance)

Dated: September 18, 1998.
Nancy-Ann Min DeParle,
Administrator, Health Care Financing
Administration.
Dated: October 8, 1998.
Donna E. Shalala,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 98-28162 Filed 10-16-98; 9:34 am]
BILLING CODE 4120-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Health Care Financing Administration
[HCFA-8003—N]

RIN 0938-A198

Medicare Program; Monthly Actuarial
Rates and Monthly Supplementary

Medical Insurance Premium Rate
Beginning January 1, 1999

AGENCY: Health Care Financing
Administration (HCFA), HHS.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: As required by section 1839
of the Social Security Act, this notice
announces the monthly actuarial rates
for aged (age 65 or over) and disabled
(under age 65) enrollees in the Medicare
Supplementary Medical Insurance (SMI)
program for 1999. It also announces the
monthly SMI premium rate to be paid
by all enrollees during 1999. The
monthly actuarial rates for 1999 are
$92.30 for aged enrollees and $103.00
for disabled enrollees. The monthly SMI
premium rate for 1999 is $45.50. (The
1998 premium rate was $43.80). The
1999 Part B premium is not equal to 50
percent of the monthly actuarial rate
because of the differential between the
amount of home health that is
transferred into Part B in 1999 (two-
sixths) and the amount in Part B that is
included in the premium calculation
(two-sevenths).

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 1999.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Carter S. Warfield, (410) 786—6396.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

l. Background

The Medicare Supplementary Medical
Insurance (SMI) program is the
voluntary Medicare Part B program that
pays all or part of the costs for
physicians’ services, outpatient hospital
services, home health services, services
furnished by rural health clinics,
ambulatory surgical centers,
comprehensive outpatient rehabilitation
facilities, and certain other medical and
health services not covered by hospital
insurance (HI) (Medicare Part A). The

SMI program is available to individuals
who are entitled to Hl and to U.S.
residents who have attained age 65 and
are citizens, or aliens who were lawfully
admitted for permanent residence and
have resided in the United States for 5
consecutive years. This program
requires enrollment and payment of
monthly premiums, as provided in 42
CFR part 407, subpart B, and part 408,
respectively. The difference between the
premiums paid by all enrollees and total
incurred costs is met from the general
revenues of the Federal government.

The Secretary of Health and Human
Services is required by section 1839 of
the Social Security Act (the Act) to issue
two annual notices relating to the SMI
program.

One notice announces two amounts
that, according to actuarial estimates,
will equal respectively, one-half the
expected average monthly cost of SMI
for each aged enrollee (age 65 or over)
and one-half the expected average
monthly cost of SMI for each disabled
enrollee (under age 65) during the year
beginning the following January. These
amounts are called “monthly actuarial
rates.”

The second notice announces the
monthly SMI premium rate to be paid
by aged and disabled enrollees for the
year beginning the following January.
(Although the costs to the program per
disabled enrollee are different than for
the aged, the law provides that they pay
the same premium amount.) Beginning
with the passage of section 203 of the
Social Security Amendments of 1972
(Public Law 92-603), the premium rate,
which was determined on a fiscal year
basis, was limited to the lesser of the
actuarial rate for aged enrollees, or the
current monthly premium rate increased
by the same percentage as the most
recent general increase in monthly title
Il social security benefits.

However, the passage of section 124
of the Tax Equity and Fiscal
Responsibility Act of 1982 (TEFRA)
(Pub. L. 97-248) suspended this
premium determination process.
Section 124 of TEFRA changed the
premium basis to 50 percent of the
monthly actuarial rate for aged enrollees
(that is, 25 percent of program costs for
aged enrollees). Section 606 of the
Social Security Amendments of 1983
(Public Law 98-21), section 2302 of the
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984 (DRA
1984) (Public Law 98-369), section 9313
of the Consolidated Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act of 1985 (COBRA
1985) (Public Law 99-272), section 4080
of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation
Act of 1987 (OBRA 1987) (Public Law
100-203), and section 6301 of the
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of



56202

Federal Register/Vol. 63, No. 203/Wednesday, October 21, 1998/ Notices

1989 (OBRA 1989) (Public Law 101-
239) extended the provision that the
premium be based on 50 percent of the
monthly actuarial rate for aged enrollees
(that is, 25 percent of program costs for
aged enrollees). This extension expired
at the end of 1990.

The premium rate for 1991 through
1995 was legislated by section
1839(e)(1)(B) of the Act, as added by
section 4301 of the Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act of 1990 (OBRA 1990)
(Public Law 101-508). In January 1996,
the premium determination basis would
have reverted to the method established
by the 1972 Social Security Act
Amendments. However, section 13571
of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation
Act of 1993 (OBRA 1993) (Public Law
103-66) changed the premium basis to
50 percent of the monthly actuarial rate
for aged enrollees (that is, 25 percent of
program costs for aged enrollees) for
1996 through 1998.

Section 4571 of the Balanced Budget
Act of 1997 (BBA 1997) (Public Law
105-33) permanently extended the
provision that the premium be based on
50 percent of the monthly actuarial rate
for aged enrollees (that is, 25 percent of
program costs for aged enrollees).

BBA 1997 included a further
provision affecting the calculation of the
SMI actuarial rates and premiums for
1998 though 2003. Section 4611 of BBA
1997 modified the home health benefit
payable under the HI program for
individuals enrolled in the SMI
program. In doing so, expenditures for
home health services not considered
“post-institutional”” will be payable
under the SMI program rather than the
HI program beginning in 1998.
However, section 4611(e)(1) of BBA
1997 requires that there be a transition
from 1998 through 2002 for the
aggregate amount of the expenditures
transferred from the HI program to the
SMI program. Section 4611(e)(2) also
provides a specific yearly proportion for
the transferred funds. The proportions
are ¥ for 1998, /s for 1999, ¥> for 2000,
%3 for 2001, and %s for 2002. For
purposes of determining the correct
amount of financing from general
revenues of the Federal government, it
is necessary to include only these
transitional amounts in the monthly
actuarial rates for both aged and
disabled enrollees, rather than the total
cost of the home health services being
transferred. Accordingly, the actuarial
rates shown in this announcement
reflect the net transitional cost only.

Section 4611(e)(3) of BBA 1997 also
specifies, for the purposes of
determining the premium, that the
monthly actuarial rate for aged enrollees
shall be computed as though the

transition would occur for 1998 through
2003 and that ¥7 of the cost would
transferred in 1998, 27 in 1999, 3~ in
2000, 47 in 2001, %7 in 2002, and 97 in
2003. Therefore, the transition period
for incorporating this home health
transfer into the premium is 7 years
while the transition period for including
these services in the actuarial rate is 6
years. As a result, the premium rate for
this year and each of the next 4 years,
through 2003, will be less than 50
percent of the actuarial rate for aged
enrollees announced by the Secretary.

New section 1933(c)(2) of the Act, as
added by section 4732(c) of BBA 1997,
requires the Secretary to allocate money
from the SMI trust fund to the State
Medicaid programs for the purpose of
providing Medicare Part B premium
assistance from 1998 through 2002 for
the section 1933 qualifying low-income
Medicare beneficiaries. This allocation,
while not a benefit expenditure, will be
an expenditure of the trust fund and has
been included in calculating the SMI
actuarial rates for this year. The
allocation will be included in
calculating the SMI actuarial rates
through 2002.

As determined according to section
1839(a)(3) of the Act and section
4611(e)(3) of BBA 1997, the premium
rate for 1999 is $45.50.

A further provision affecting the
calculation of the SMI premium is
section 1839(f) of the Act, as amended
by section 211 of the Medicare
Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988
(Public Law 100-360). (The Medicare
Catastrophic Coverage Repeal Act of
1989 (Public Law 101-234) did not
repeal the revisions to section 1839(f)
made by Public Law 100-360.) Section
1839(f) provides that if an individual is
entitled to benefits under section 202 or
223 of the Act (the Old-Age and
Survivors Insurance Benefit and the
Disability Insurance Benefit,
respectively) and has the SMI premiums
deducted from these benefit payments,
the premium increase will be reduced to
avoid causing a decrease in the
individual’s net monthly payment. This
occurs if the increase in the individual’s
social security benefit due to the cost-
of-living adjustment under section
215(i) of the Act is less than the increase
in the premium. Specifically, the
reduction in the premium amount
applies if the individual is entitled to
benefits under section 202 or 223 of the
Act for November and December of a
particular year and the individual’s SMI
premiums for December and the
following January are deducted from the
respective month’s section 202 or 223
benefits. (A check for benefits under
section 202 or 223 is received in the

month following the month for which
the benefits are due. The SMI premium
that is deducted from a particular check
is the SMI payment for the month in
which the check is received. Therefore,
a benefit check for November is not
received until December, but has the
December’s SMI premium deducted
from it.) (This change, in effect,
perpetuates former amendments that
prohibited SMI premium increases from
reducing an individual’s benefits in
years in which the dollar amount of the
individual’s cost-of-living increase in
benefits was not at least as great as the
dollar amount of the individual’s SMI
premium increase.)

Generally, if a beneficiary qualifies for
this protection (that is, the beneficiary
must have been in current payment
status for November and December of
the previous year), the reduced
premium for the individual for that
January and for each of the succeeding
11 months for which he or she is
entitled to benefits under section 202 or
223 of the Act is the greater of the
following:

(1) The monthly premium for January
reduced as necessary to make the
December monthly benefits, after the
deduction of the SMI premium for
January, at least equal to the preceding
November’s monthly benefits, after the
deduction of the SMI premium for
December; or

(2) The monthly premium for that
individual for that December.

In determining the premium
limitations under section 1839(f) of the
Act, the monthly benefits to which an
individual is entitled under section 202
or 223 do not include retroactive
adjustments or payments and
deductions on account of work. Also,
once the monthly premium amount has
been established under section 1839(f)
of the Act, it will not be changed during
the year even if there are retroactive
adjustments or payments and
deductions on account of work that
apply to the individual’s monthly
benefits.

Individuals who have enrolled in the
SMI program late or have reenrolled
after the termination of a coverage
period are subject to an increased
premium under section 1839(b) of the
Act. That increase is a percentage of the
premium and is based on the new
premium rate before any reductions
under section 1839(f) are made.

I1. Notice of Monthly Actuarial Rates
and Monthly Premium Rate

The monthly actuarial rates
applicable for 1999 are $92.30 for
enrollees age 65 and over, and $103.00
for disabled enrollees under age 65.



Federal Register/Vol. 63, No. 203/Wednesday, October 21, 1998/ Notices

56203

Section Il of this notice gives the
actuarial assumptions and bases from
which these rates are derived. The
monthly premium rate will be $45.50
during 1999. This is an increase from
the 1998 premium rate of $43.80.

I11. Statement of Actuarial Assumptions
and Bases Employed in Determining the
Monthly Actuarial Rates and the
Monthly Premium Rate for the
Supplementary Medical Insurance
Program Beginning January 1999

A. Actuarial Status of the
Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust
Fund

Under the law, the starting point for
determining the monthly premium is
the amount that would be necessary to
finance the SMI program on an incurred

basis; that is, the amount of income that
would be sufficient to pay for services
furnished during that year (including
associated administrative costs) even
though payment for some of these
services will not be made until after the
close of the year. The portion of income
required to cover benefits not paid until
after the close of the year is added to the
trust fund and used when needed.

The rates are established
prospectively and are, therefore, subject
to projection error. Additionally,
legislation enacted after the financing
has been established, but effective for
the period for which the financing has
been set, may affect program costs. As
a result, the income to the program may
not equal incurred costs. Therefore,
trust fund assets should be maintained
at a level that is adequate to cover a

moderate degree of variation between
actual and projected costs (in addition
to the amount of incurred but unpaid
expenses). An appropriate level for
assets to cover a moderate degree of
variation between actual and projected
costs depends on numerous factors. The
most important of these factors are: (1)
The difference from prior years between
the actual performance of the program
and estimates made at the time
financing was established, and (2) the
expected relationship between incurred
and cash expenditures. Ongoing
analysis is made of both factors as the
trends vary over time.

Table 1 summarizes the estimated
actuarial status of the trust fund as of
the end of the financing period for 1997
and 1998.

TABLE 1.—ESTIMATED ACTUARIAL STATUS OF THE SUPPLEMENTARY MEDICAL INSURANCE TRUST FUND AS OF THE END

OF THE FINANCING PERIOD
[In billions of dollars]

Financing period ending Assets Liabilities Aﬁzgitﬁtilee:s
DECEMDIET 31, 1997 ..oiiiiiiii ittt ettt et e ettt e e e et e e e eta e e e ebaeeeebeeeeeabeeeaeabeeeabaeeeaabeeeaaateeeabreeearraeeats $36.131 $6.681 $29.450
December 31, 1998 ... e 36.754 4.422 32.332

B. Monthly Actuarial Rate for Enrollees
Age 65 and Older

The monthly actuarial rate for
enrollees age 65 and older is one-half of
the monthly projected cost of benefits,
the Medicaid transfer (for 1998 through
2002), and administrative expenses for
each enrollee age 65 and older, adjusted
to allow for interest earnings on assets
in the trust fund and a contingency
margin. The contingency margin is an
amount appropriate to provide for a
moderate degree of variation between
actual and projected costs and to
amortize any surplus or unfunded
liabilities. As noted in section I. of this
announcement, section 4611(e)(2) of
BBA 1997 requires that only ¥s of the
cost of the home health services being
transferred be included in the actuarial
rate for 1999, rather than the full cost of
such benefits.

The monthly actuarial rate for
enrollees age 65 and older for 1999 was
determined by first establishing per-
enrollee cost by type of service from
program data through 1996 and then
projecting these costs for subsequent
years. Although the actuarial rates are
now applicable for calendar years,
projections of per-enrollee costs were
determined on a July to June period,
consistent with the July annual fee
screen update used for benefits before
the passage of section 2306(b) of DRA

1984. Accordingly, the values for the 12-
month period ending June 30, 1996
were established from program data,
and subsequent periods were projected
using a combination of program data
and data from external sources. The
projection factors used are shown in
Table 2. Those per-enrollee values are
then adjusted to apply to a calendar year
period. The projected values for
financing periods from January 1, 1996,
through December 31, 1999, are shown
in Table 3.

The projected monthly rate required
to pay for one-half of the total of
benefits, the transfer to Medicaid, and
administrative costs for enrollees age 65
and over for 1999 is $110.97. Included
in the total of $110.97 is $12.91 for
home health services and $33.44 for
group practice prepayment plan
services. The amount of $12.91 for home
health services includes (1) the full cost
of fee-for-service home health services
being transferred from the HI program as
a result of BBA 1997 as if the transition
did not apply ($12.51) as well as (2) the
cost of furnishing all home health
services to those individuals enrolled in
SMI only ($0.40). The amount of $33.44
for group practice prepayment plan
services includes (1) the full cost of
managed care home health services
being transferred from the HI program as
a result of BBA 1997 as if the transition
did not apply ($3.11) as well as (2) the

cost of furnishing all other SMI services
to those individuals enrolled in group
practice prepayment plans ($30.33).
Since section 4611(e)(2) of BBA 1997
requires that only %5 of the cost for those
services being transferred be included in
the actuarial rate for 1999, the monthly
actuarial rate provides for an adjustment
of —$10.41, representing %5 of the full
cost of such services. The monthly
actuarial rate of $92.30 also provides an
adjustment of —$3.65 for interest
earnings and —$4.61 for a contingency
margin. Based on current estimates, it
appears that the assets are more than
sufficient to cover the amount of
incurred but unpaid expenses and to
provide for a moderate degree of
variation between actual and projected
costs. Thus, a negative contingency
margin is needed to reduce assets to a
more appropriate level.

C. Monthly Actuarial Rate for Disabled
Enrollees

Disabled enrollees are those persons
enrolled in SMI because of entitlement
(before age 65) to disability benefits for
more than 24 months or because of
entitlement to Medicare under the end-
stage renal disease program. Projected
monthly costs for disabled enrollees
(other than those suffering from end-
stage renal disease) are prepared in a
fashion exactly parallel to the projection
for the aged, using appropriate actuarial



56204

Federal Register/Vol. 63, No. 203/Wednesday, October 21, 1998/ Notices

assumptions (see Table 2). Costs for the
end-stage renal disease program are
projected differently because of the
different nature of services offered by
the program. The combined results for
all disabled enrollees are shown in
Table 4.

The projected monthly rate required
to pay for one-half of the total of
benefits, the transfer to Medicaid, and
administrative costs for disabled
enrollees for 1999 is $119.77. Included
in the total of $119.77 is $16.70 for
home health services and $8.23 for
group practice prepayment plan
services. The amount of $16.70 is the
full cost of the home health services
being transferred from the HI program as
a result of BBA 1997 as if the transition
did not apply. The amount of $8.23 for
group practice prepayment plan services
includes (1) the full cost of managed
care home health services being
transferred from the HI program as a
result of BBA 1997 as if the transition
did not apply ($1.07) as well as (2) the
cost of furnishing all other SMI services
to those individuals enrolled in group
practice prepayment plans ($7.16).
Since section 4611(e)(2) of BBA 1997
requires that only ¥s of the cost for those
services being transferred be included in
the actuarial rate for 1999, the monthly
actuarial rate provides for an adjustment
of —$11.84, representing %3 of the full
cost of such services. The monthly

actuarial rate of $103.00 also provides
an adjustment of —$0.27 for interest
earnings and — $4.66 for a contingency
margin. Based on current estimates, it
appears that the assets are more than
sufficient to cover the amount of
incurred but unpaid expenses and to
provide for a moderate degree of
variation between actual and projected
costs. Thus, a negative contingency
margin is needed to reduce assets to a
more appropriate level.

D. Sensitivity Testing

Several factors contribute to
uncertainty about future trends in
medical care costs. In view of this, it is
appropriate to test the adequacy of the
rates announced here using alternative
assumptions. The most unpredictable
factors that contribute significantly to
future costs are outpatient hospital
costs, physician residual (as defined in
Table 2), and increases in physician fees
as governed by the program’s physician
fee schedule. Two alternative sets of
assumptions and the results of those
assumptions are shown in Table 5. One
set represents increases that are lower
and is, therefore, more optimistic than
the current estimate. The other set
represents increases that are higher and
is, therefore, more pessimistic than the
current version. The values for the
alternative assumptions were
determined by studying the average

historical variation between actual and
projected increases in the respective
increase factors. All assumptions not
shown in Table 5 are the same as in
Table 2.

Table 5 indicates that, under the
assumptions used in preparing this
report, the monthly actuarial rates
would result in an excess of assets over
liabilities of $29.222 billion by the end
of December 1999. This amounts to 30.7
percent of the estimated total incurred
expenditures for the following year.
Assumptions that are somewhat more
pessimistic (and, therefore, test the
adequacy of the assets to accommodate
projection errors) produce a surplus of
$14.857 billion by the end of December
1999, which amounts to 14.3 percent of
the estimated total incurred
expenditures for the following year.
Under fairly optimistic assumptions, the
monthly actuarial rates would result in
a surplus of $42.551 billion by the end
of December 1999, which amounts to
48.6 percent of the estimated total
incurred expenditures for the following
year.

E. Premium Rate

As determined by section 1839(a)(3)
of the Act and section 4611(e)(3) of BBA
1997, the monthly premium rate for
1999, for both aged and disabled
enrollees, is $45.50.

BILLING CODE 4120-01-P



56205

Federal Register/Vol. 63, No. 203/Wednesday, October 21, 1998/ Notices

POT3ITIUS SJe SIVDTTOIUS pdTqesTIp IWS TIe® SOUTS
*IH O3 POT3ITIUS 30U SODTTOIUD IWS osoyjz 203 ATuo urexboad IWS @Yl Aq

®seyl] SSTMISBYJO

‘urexboad IH @yl Aq poptTaoxd 2aISM SISOV TAISS

pepTAcad usesq 8ary S9OTAIS®S Aousbe yjTesy suoy ‘166 ‘1€ Ioqueoed o3 I86T ‘T ATne woad /v

JO ®sn aATjeTSsa awjesab pue 89TT0IUD I9d POATSODI SOOTAIAS JO J9qunu Y} UT ISsesadul /€

*S9OTAIDS aaTsuadxs axou

‘weaboad syz zspun juswAed x03 pozTuboosa sV /T
‘goTTOoIU® z9d aae sentea IIV /T

9°6- Z°'GE _9°'1- 1°€- g E- v°o 0002
6 V- L"SS /S v 86 6°0- 9°'C €°T 6661
g ¢- 0°6¢ /S 8°1- v'T 0°1 8661
£°€ 6°0¢ 0°0 T°L L0 S0 L66T
T°0 S°GT 0°0 1°0T S°0 Z'c 9661
‘pe1gestd
0" T- €97 _6°1 6°0 v-e v-o 000¢
v 0o- 6° Vv /S 2:S6 L2 8°0 €°1 6661
v'o- g ve /S A A £€°C 0°T 8661
0°€- 6°€C LS o'V L0 R0] L66T
9°9- v've T°'71 S0 6°1 Zg°c 9661
:pobv
S®o TAISS sueTd /v seotales seoTAISS /€ Tenpisey /Z soa4 0€ aunp
qet JusuwAedsad KAousbe Teatdsoy Putpus
juspuadspur @d1T3oead y3jTesy SwoH Juatjeding s90TAIDS ,sueTtoTsAuyd potaad
dnoas yauow-zTI

(Jusoasg ul)

0002-9661 d0 0t 3INNL ODONIANT SQOI¥Ad HINOW-Z1
/T SYOLOVA NOILDIALO¥d-- ¢ STqel



Federal Register/Vol. 63, No. 203/Wednesday, October 21, 1998/ Notices

56206

‘SODTTOIUS POTesTIP IOJ Sunsax [[IM SOOIAISS 9sayl I0J 9H6eIBAO0D IWS pue ‘SISTTOIUS
pebe ay3l 303 SOOTAISS 8sOY]} I03J soanjTpuadxd® IWS UT 9se8IOUT dbaeT e aq TITM BIdY]
‘8661 ‘T Axenuep jo se ‘qnsax e sy ‘ureaboad IWS 2y3 o3 urexboad IH 9Y3 wWOIF pdIISIsuex]
®q TTITM IWS UT POTTOIUS pue IH O3 POT3TIU® STENPIATPUT 9SOyl I0JF , TeuoTinlI3sur-3sod,
POISPTISUOD 30U SVOTAISS Aousbe yjTesy swoy JO abeaanod 8yl ‘ge6T ‘1 Azenuel SATIOSIII

‘potaad
sTy3l bButanp weaboad TH oyl Aq peptacad useq sey S9OTAISS I¥sOY] JO dbessaodo aTtoyl ‘IH O3



56207

Federal Register/Vol. 63, No. 203/Wednesday, October 21, 1998/ Notices

spotxag buidueuryg

/v TV 01- /v 8E°€I- 00°0 00°0 IH WOIJ PoIidIsuel] SOOTAISS
Acusbe yjTesy swoy zo3y jusunysnlpv
g9°¢e- IL €~ T €- €€"Z- 3$9I93UT JO SnTeA
L6°0TT 0¢°S0T v6-cZs VL 6L seanjltpuadxs paaanoul
S9°T 6S°T €S°T vo°'Z sosuadx® OAT3IRIFSTUTWPY
/€ 0€E°0 /€ O0€E"0 00°0 00°0 PTEOTPOW O3 JoFsuei]
20°60T 1€ €01 IV 18 OL"LL s3TyouSq Te3ol
69°¢¢c- EE"12- IL 6T~ €9 8T~ 90uRINSUTOD
L8 €- 98°€- v e- 08 £- sTqT3Ionpaq
:Putaeys-3sod
8V GET 0g°8cC1 96" V01 €C°00T S9OTAISS Tejlol
_Ec'e _ bvee AR 62°Z qeT 3juspuadspur
/Z Vv €€ /2 90°LZ L9 LT vE VI sueTd jusuwiAedsad sot3yoead dnoao
/T 16°21 /T 1IL°2T €E°0 r4 o) ssTousbe yjresy suwoy
€0°¢c vo-1e 09°12 v 12 suoT3N3 T3SuUT
geyjzo pue Tejtdsoy justiedino
L8 V9$ G8°V9$ TT €98 L9°T9$ sobaeyo sTqeuosesx ,suetdTsAyd
: (pezTubOO®I TOAST 3JB) SODTAIDS POIDAOD
666T XD 8661 XD L66T XD 9661 AD

6661

‘1€ YIGWIDIA HONOMWHI 96671

‘1€ YIEWIOIA ONIANIT SUOIVMIAd ONIDNVNIJI

YIAO ANV G9 FOV STATIOUNT YOJ IALVY TVINVALOV XTHINOW S0 NOILVAI¥MIQ--"€ STdEL



Federal Register/Vol. 63, No. 203/Wednesday, October 21, 1998/ Notices

56208

*S9DTAIDS Y3 TESY Swoy 03 arqejnqrilie

Junowe 10893I00 9Y3 IOSBTISI 03 23T TRIILNIOR Byl sisnlpe junowe sTYL °€/2 ‘6661
I03 pue ‘3sod TInJ ®Yyjl Jo 9/g sjudssadsa geeT I03 jusunsnlpe ayz ‘azozaasyl "€/1
‘6661 I0F pPueR S®DTAISS YoOns I03J 3SOO TIONJ Oyl JO 9/1 ST poaxsjsued] junoure Y3l
‘8661 103 ‘weaboad IWS oy3 o3 weaboad IH Syl WOIJ poixejsuea] soanjipusdxe ayl
JO Junowe sjebaabbe ayjz a0z ooz ybnoayi g6 WOIJ UOTITSURI] B o 9I9Y] eyl
seatnbaa (1) (®) TT9V uoT3lo®s ‘ao@A®MOH ‘8661 UT Butuurbeq weaboad IH 8yl ueyl
I9yjea weaboad IWS oyl Iepun aTqeled aq TITM , [RUOTINITISUuT-3sod, POISPTSUOD 30U
SeOTAISS YjTedy awoy I03J saanjtpuadx® eyl saTiToads (66T VaE JO TI9V UOTIO®S
‘pung 3snajl syl Jo sanjTtpusdxd ue ST 3T

SOUTSs s®jea TeTIENl}OR IWS 9Y3] DHuTUTWIS]8dP uTrT pasn ST Ing aanjTpuadxd JT1IduUsq ®
JOU ST 3T ~SOTIBIOTIBUSQ SIBD TIPS SWOOUT-MOT DBuTtATTenb x03 Sdouejstsse unmtuLad
g 3Ied 8xedTPSW Durpinocad ssodand oy3 103 sT aojsueal ayl -sweaboad PTEOTPOW
Sje3ls 9yl 03 puny 3Isnal IWS SYJ] WOIJ pPOIIDIJSUBI] SC O3 JUnowe ue sS9JBOOTIR

‘L66T vaL 3JO (D)ZeLy uoTld®s AQ peppe Se 30V 8yl JO (Z) (9)€E6T UOT3IO8S

‘sueTd juswAedsad so13ovad dnoxb ut POTIOIUD STENPTATPUT O3 SSOOTAISS

INS a9yjo TTe HutysTtuangy Jo 3s00 oyjg se T1om se ‘A7dde jou pTp UOT3TSURI)

SYl IT se [66T Vad JO 3Tnsox = se wexboad IH Syl woaj paaasjsueal bursq

S8OTAISS YjTesay swoy aged psbeuew 8yjz JO 3sOO TINJ SY] SOPNTOUT jJunowe sSTIYL
*ATUO IWS UT PSTTOIUSD STENPTATPUT 9SOY] O3 SOOTAIDS

Yyatesy swoy TT1e HBuTtystuangy jo 3soo ayz se TroM se ‘A7dde jou pTP UOT3TSueRll

9yl JT s® L6661 VHH JO 3Inssx e se wexboad TH 9yl woxJ pesaxsjsuexl bureq

SOOTAJSS Y3 Tesy Swoy IO TAIDS-JOJ-89F 9Yyj JO 3s00 TINJ SY3] SOPNTOUT Junowe STYL

/T

19°v- 12°0- LL"L 6V L 3toTIeopP 20 sntdans oy3
9ZT3jJI0ue 031 puR JIOIID

0€" 26 06°L8$ 09°L8% 06" 8% 93ex Tetaen3ioe ATYIuoW

uotyoalfoad zozy urtbaew Adousbutiuo)d



56209

Federal Register/Vol. 63, No. 203/Wednesday, October 21, 1998/ Notices

/v v8 11- /% 60°GT- 00°0 00°0 IH WoIJ poIIdjsueil SODTAISS
Aousbe yjzTesay swoy I03F Jusunsnipvy
Le 0- €L°0- 19°0- 6Z°0- 3s8I93uT JO OnTeA
LL°6TT €EC 611 C6°86 76°96 seanjTpuadx® pexanoul
8L'T 8L°T I8°1 8V°'2 sosuadx® 9AT3BRIZS TUTWPY
/€ 0E"0 /E 62°0 00°0 00°0 PTEDTPOW O3 I9jsuex]
69°LTT 91 LTI TIT°L6 9V " vé s3TIoUSq Telol
Ve " ¥C- 60 " Ve- 65 €2~ £€8°22- 20URBINSUTOD
§9°€- vo-e- 29 g~ 6S°€- aTqTIoNPad
:Pbutaeys-31s0d
89°GVT 68° TP ce"vel 88°0C1 S9DTAISS Tel0]l
_ S8°¢ _ bo'e LO"€ €0°€ qe1 juspusdepul
/2 €2°¢ /2 60°9 89°€ 0Z°€ sueTd juswAedsad soT13ioead dnoad
/T oL ¢t /T 18°9T1 00°0 00°0 saTousbe yjzTesy SWOH
99°6v 99°6v 6T°6V 88 LV SuUOT3IN]T3ISUT
I9y3o pue TejlTdsoy juatriedino
vZ°-g9¢ 0€°69¢ 8€° 89§ LL 998 sebaeyo eTqeUOSEDI ,SUBTDTSAUJ
: (pozTUubOoDdI TOAST 3B) SODTAIDS PIBIdDAOC)
6661 XD 866T XD L66T XD 9661 XD

gpoTI®g DuTtOoUuRUTI

6661 ‘1€ YIGWIOIA HONOYHIL 9661 ‘1€ WIAGWIDIQ ONIANI SAOIVIAd ONIDNVNIAL
SITTIONUNT QITIVSIA VOd JLVY TVINVALOV XTHINOW J0 NOILVAIJAd--"V ST9el



Federal Register/Vol. 63, No. 203/Wednesday, October 21, 1998/ Notices

56210

‘9D TAISS Yl TeEDY S[wWoy o argejinqrajje

Junoure 1093300 VY] 3IOSTISI 03 d3eA TeIIRNlOR °oYyj sisnlpe junowe STYL °€/2 ‘6661
403 pue 3sOD TINJ 9yl Jo 9/g sjussaadeaa gl I0J jusunsnlipe ayz ‘exojeasayl "€/T
‘6661 I03F pueR SIOTAISS YONS IOJ 350D 1T ®y3l 3o 9/1 ST peaaxvgsural junoure Iay3l
‘8661 I03 ‘weaboad IWS ®y3 o3 weaboad IH SY3 WOIJ poIISISURI] SoxnjTpuedxe SY3
30 Jjunoure »3ebsabbe ey3z I03 ooz ybnoayy 86T WOIJ UOTITSURI] B B BI8Y] JBYI
sexTnbex (1) (®) IT9F uOT3IODS ‘IONSMOH -866T UT DButuutboq wezboxd IH oy3 ueys
Isyjex wexboad IWS 9y3 aspun sTqeied 8q TIIM ., TBUOTIN]TISUT-3}SOd, POISPISUOD J0U
S9OTAISS YijTesdy swoy 103 seanjtpuadxs jeyy sotiToads L1661 WEH JO II9V UOTIOSS
‘pung 3sni3y oyl Jo @anjtpusdxs ue ST 3T

SOUTs s93eI TeTIEN}IOR IWS OY3 DUTUTUIS]SP UT pesn ST 3NQ aInjTpuadxs j3TIoUuaq ©
I0U ST 3T °SOTIRTIOTIBUSQ SIEDTPSN SwWoouT-mol ButAztiendb zox @ouejsisse umtuead
g 33eq SaentpsW HBurtptnoad ssodand ayjz 103 ST a9jsueal oyl °suexboad predoTpon
©3e3§ 9yl O3 punjy 3snajl IWS 9Y3} WOIIJ pIaIIdISURI] S O3 JUNOWR Ue SBIBOOTTR
'L66T VA" 3O (0)zeLy uoTioes Aq peppe se ‘30V 8yl JO (Z) (D) EE6T UOTIOSS

*sueTd juswAedsad sorjoead dnozb ur PSTTOIUD STENPIATPUT O3 SOOTIAIDS

IKNS a®y3o TT1e BurtysTtuany 3o 3sod oyjz se Tiom se ‘ATrdde jou pIp uOT3ISURI]

Yl JT Sse [66T Vdd JO 3insax e se weaboad IH 9yl woaJ poarsajsueal Hursq
SOOTAI®S Y3l Tesy swoy oaed pabeuew syl JO 300 TINJ SY3] SOPNTOUT Junowre sTYL
‘A1dde jou pTp uorjlTSuURI}

9yl IJT se 66T Vdd JO 3Insax e se weaboad TH ayjz woxJ paaasjsueal Hurtsq
SOOTAISS Y3l Tesy Bwoy SO TAIIS-I0J-98F 8yl JO 3500 TINJ BY] SopnIouT junowre sTyL

00°€01$ 01°L6$ OV 0TT$ O0T°SOT$ ®3je1 TerIenioe ATYIUOW

99 v~ 1€°9- 60°21T Sv's 3ToT3eP 10 sntdans ay3
9zZT3jaourz 03 pue JI0IId

uorzodloaxd 103 urbaew AousHuTjluo)d



56211

Federal Register/Vol. 63, No. 203/Wednesday, October 21, 1998/ Notices

Tluaduad e se passaddxa ‘ueak BUIMO}10) 3y} BULJINP S3Jn3Lpuadxe PaJJnoul 18301 03 JEdA B3 JO Pud ay: 1B SILli)lgel) SS3] S13sse jo oliey /S
*S3DIAJSS ALSUIDXS 2JOW JO SN SALIL|SJ 4931B3J6 pue 39110Jus Jad PBALAJAL SIILAJSS JO JAGUNU By} UL 3seaou] /2
‘weJboJdd ayy Jopun juswAed Jo) paziubods. sy /T

€79 S92 g 2¢ 9°8Y (VA 0°¢Y L°0¢g £°9¢ 9°.¢ /€ (3uasdad ul) sadnylpuadxs
03 Sa131)lqel] SS3] S19sSSe J0 oiley

L88°9l$  /£9°52$  818°92$ LSS™2%8 026°8E$ 2v0°2€S 222°628 25€°2ES 0SY°62$ sa131]1gel) Ss3) S33SSY
L6L'8 w2 SIE%6 §10°2  S29°L  680°% 950°s  22v°Y  189°9 sa13111qe17
870°€e$  L1.°2ES  LELT958 9957998 G660  LEL"9ES 82" 9E$ %SL'9ES LELT95S s3assy

:(SUoL))Llg Ul) SNiIelS JetJenioy

6661 8661 2661 6661 8661 1661 6661 8661 2661

‘L€ Jaquadaq 4O sy ‘1S Jaquadag 40 Sy ‘L¢ Joquadaq JO sy
92 LY 9°¢ .8- 9°9- L2 L g- 6°0- 8 1l- pa1qgesta
67§ 22 22 0°Yy- 6°L- 9°9- 6°0 172 22 paby
99]104ue Jad sad(AJas |e3lidsoy juatieding
¥°0- 90 9y 9°9- 9°5- S L- s'g- 9°2- 9L paigesta
0°0 0'¢ 2y 6" Y- 9 L- S0 y°2- 80 €2 paby
/7 S931AJaS UELDISAYd JO uolieziyian
€2 62 el o L- 2'0 80 %0 €l 0l paigesta
g2 52 €l YL 20 80 %0 el 0"l _ paby
/T so3} ue1d1sAyd
:(3uadJad ul) sJoldey uolldafoud
0002 6651 8661 0002 6661 8661 0002 6661 8661
'0g aunp 6uipud potdad ‘0g aunp Buipud polsad '0g sunp 6uipus potuad
Yauon-24 YILoW-2L YIUoK-2}
uotioafoud uot3oafoud uot3oafoud
180D ybLH 31S02 MO7 Syl

6661 ‘LS ¥3IAWIITA HONO¥HL
SQOI¥3d ONIONVNIZ ¥04 SNOILAWNSSY 40 S13S 33¥HL ¥IANN ANNJ LSNAL IWS 3HL 40 SNLVLS IVI¥VNLIV--"§ 91Gel

BILLING CODE 4120-01-C



56212

Federal Register/Vol. 63, No. 203/Wednesday, October 21, 1998/ Notices

IV. Waiver of Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking

The Medicare statute, as discussed
previously, requires publication of the
monthly actuarial rates and the Part B
premium amount in September. The
amounts are determined according to
the statute. As has been our custom, we
use general notices, rather than formal
notice and comment rulemaking
procedures, to make such
announcements. In doing so, we
acknowledge that, under the
Administrative Procedure Act,
interpretive rules, general statements of
policy, and rules of agency organization,
procedure, or practice are excepted from
the requirements of notice and comment
rulemaking.

We considered publishing a proposed
notice to provide a period for public
comment. However, we may waive that
procedure if we find good cause that
prior notice and comment are
impracticable, unnecessary, or contrary
to the public interest. We find that the
procedure for notice and comment is
unnecessary because the formula used
to calculate the SMI premium is
statutorily directed, and we can exercise
no discretion in following that formula.
Moreover, the statute establishes the
time period for which the premium
rates will apply, and delaying
publication of the SMI premium rate
would be contrary to the public interest.
Therefore, we find good cause to waive
publication of a proposed notice and
solicitation of public comments.

VI. Regulatory Impact Statement

We have examined the impacts of this
notice as required by Executive Order
12866 and the Regulatory Flexibility Act
(RFA) (Pub. L. 96-354). Executive Order
12866 directs agencies to assess all costs
and benefits of available regulatory
alternatives and, when regulation is
necessary, to select regulatory
approaches that maximize net benefits
(including potential economic,
environmental, public health and safety
effects; distributive impacts; and
equity). The RFA requires agencies to
analyze options for regulatory relief for
small businesses. For purposes of the
RFA, States and individuals are not
considered small entities.

Also, section 1102(b) of the Act
requires the Secretary to prepare a
regulatory impact analysis for any
notice that may have a significant
impact on the operations of a substantial
number of small rural hospitals. Such
an analysis must conform to the
provisions of section 604 of the RFA.
For purposes of section 1102(b) of the
Act, we consider a small rural hospital

as a hospital that is located outside of
a Metropolitan Statistical Area and has
fewer than 50 beds. We have
determined that this notice will not
have a significant effect on the
operations of a substantial number of
small rural hospitals. Therefore, we are
not preparing an analysis for section
1102(b) of the Act.

This notice announces that the
monthly actuarial rates applicable for
1999 are $92.30 for enrollees age 65 and
over, and $103.00 for disabled enrollees
under age 65. It also announces that the
monthly SMI premium rate for calendar
year 1999 is $45.50. The SMI premium
rate of $45.50 is 3.9 percent higher than
the $43.80 premium rate for 1998. We
estimate that the cost of this increase
from the current premium to the
approximately 37 million SMI enrollees
will be about $0.754 billion for 1999.
Therefore, this notice is a major rule as
defined in Title 5, United States Code,
section 804(2) and is an economically
significant rule under Executive Order
12866.

In accordance with the provisions of
Executive Order 12866, this notice was
reviewed by the Office of Management
and Budget.

(Section 1839 of the Social Security Act; 42
U.S.C. 1395r)

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
Program No. 93.774, Medicare—
Supplementary Medical Insurance)

Dated: September 28, 1998.
Nancy-Ann Min DeParle,
Administrator, Health Care Financing
Administration.
Dated: October 8, 1998.
Donna E. Shalala,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 98-28163 Filed 10-16-98; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4120-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Health Care Financing Administration
[HCFA—8000-N]

RIN 0938-AJ03

Medicare Program; Part A Premium for
1999 for the Uninsured Aged and for

Certain Disabled Individuals Who Have
Exhausted Other Entitlement

AGENCY: Health Care Financing
Administration (HCFA), HHS.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice announces the
hospital insurance premium for
calendar year 1999 under Medicare’s
hospital insurance program (Part A) for
the uninsured aged and for certain

disabled individuals who have
exhausted other entitlement. The
monthly Medicare Part A premium for
the 12 months beginning January 1,
1999 for these individuals is $309, the
same as in 1998. The reduced premium
for certain other individuals as
described in this notice is $170. Section
1818(d) of the Social Security Act
specifies the method to be used to
determine these amounts.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This notice is effective
onJanuary 1, 1999.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Clare McFarland, (410) 786—6390.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

Section 1818 of the Social Security
Act (the Act) provides for voluntary
enrollment in the Medicare hospital
insurance program (Medicare Part A),
subject to payment of a monthly
premium, of certain persons aged 65
and older, who are uninsured for social
security or railroad retirement benefits
and do not otherwise meet the
requirements for entitlement to
Medicare Part A. (Persons insured under
the Social Security or Railroad
Retirement Acts need not pay premiums
for hospital insurance.)

Section 1818(d) of the Act requires us
to estimate, on an average per capita
basis, the amount to be paid from the
Federal Hospital Insurance Trust Fund
for services performed, and related
administrative costs incurred, in the
following calendar year with respect to
individuals aged 65 and over who will
be entitled to benefits under Medicare
Part A. We must then, during September
of each year, determine the monthly
actuarial rate (the per capita amount
estimated above divided by 12) and
publish the dollar amount for the
monthly premium in the succeeding
calendar year. If the premium is not a
multiple of $1, the premium is rounded
to the nearest multiple of $1 (or, if it is
a multiple of 50 cents but not of $1, it
is rounded to the next highest $1). The
1998 premium under this method was
$309 and was effective January 1, 1998.
(See 62 FR 59366, November 3, 1997.)

Section 1818(d)(2) of the Act requires
us to determine and publish, during
September of each calendar year, the
amount of the monthly premium for the
following calendar year for persons who
voluntarily enroll in Medicare Part A.

Section 1818A of the Act provides for
voluntary enrollment in Medicare Part
A, subject to payment of a monthly
premium, of certain disabled
individuals who have exhausted other
entitlement. These individuals are those
not now entitled but who have been



		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-05T21:09:17-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




